Of the funds appropriated in Section 1 of this 14 

act, it is the intention of the Legislature that Thirty-five 15 

Million Dollars ($35,000,000.00) is provided as an increase over 16 

and above the Fiscal Year 2024 appropriation level of funding for 17 

one thousand seven hundred fifty (1,750) ID/DD Home- and 18 

Community-Based Waiver slots for a total of four thousand six 19 

Waiver slots and additional staff. 

hundred (4,600) slots in the ID/DD Home- and Community-Based 20 

Waiver program. 21 

SECTION 3.  Of the funds appropriated in Section 1 of this 22 

act, it is the intention of the Legislature that One Million 23 

Dollars ($1,000,000.00) is provided as an increase over and above 24 

the Fiscal Year 2024 appropriation level of funding for additional 25 

staff to support the one thousand seven hundred fifty (1,750) new 26 

slots in the ID/DD Home- and Community-Based Waiver program. 27 

SECTION 4.  The money appropriated by this act shall be paid 28 

by the State Treasurer out of any money in the State General Fund 29 

not otherwise appropriated, upon warrants issued by the State 30